
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

THURSDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2025 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 To receive as a correct record the Minutes of meeting held on 16 October 2025 

(previously circulated). 
  
3. Items of urgent business authorised by the Chair  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
5. Responding to the consultation on the draft Lancashire Local Transport Plan Core 

Strategy 2025-2045 (Pages 3 - 35) 
 
 Report of Chief Officer - Planning and Climate Change. 
  
6. Consultation Response- Inhouse Provider Services Redesign (Pages 36 - 38) 
 
 Report of the Chief Executive. 
  
7. Committee Timetable 2026-2027 (Pages 39 - 43) 
 
 Report of the Chief Officer Governance.   
  



 

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Ross Hunter (Chair), Paul Newton (Vice-Chair), David Whitaker, 

Suhir Abuhajar, Sarah McGowan, Abi Mills and Jean Parr  
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Matthew Black (Substitute), Sally Maddocks (Substitute), Joyce Pritchard 

(Substitute), Paul Stubbins (Substitute), John Wild (Substitute) and Jason Wood 
(Substitute) 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Phillip Abel, Democratic Support - email pabel@lancaster.gov.uk. 

 
(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 

 
 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582000, or alternatively email 

democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 19 November 2025.   

 

mailto:democracy@lancaster.gov.uk


1 

 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  
 

Responding to the consultation on the draft Lancashire 
Local Transport Plan Core Strategy 2025-2045   

 
27 November 2025 

 
Report of Chief Officer - Planning and Climate Change 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To advise Members of the publication of the consultation on the draft Lancashire Local 
Transport Plan (LTP) Core Strategy and to provide an opportunity to consider the City 
Council’s proposed consultation submission.  
 

This report is public. 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the report be noted and that the responses to the consultation questions 

as proposed as Appendix 1 are considered and submitted as the Council’s 
corporate response to the consultation.  

 
 
1.0   Background 

 
1.1 The Transport Act 2000 requires each local transport authority in England to prepare 

and maintain a Local Transport Plan (LTP). The LTP should look to set out the local 
transport authority’s strategic approach as to how they maintain and deliver 
improvements to all aspects of local transport within their area.  
 

1.2 In Lancashire this responsibility falls to Lancashire County Council (now Lancashire 
Combined County Authority – LCCA) in their role as highways and transport authority. 
The last LTP was published in 2011 which covered the period between 2011 and 
2021. Therefore, a review to this strategic approach is well overdue. Publicat
[...]
consulted on between 30th September and 30th November 2025 and 

aims to collect views on the content of the plan. As a stakeholder the City Council need 
to ensure that a response is provided to shape the strategic direction of the plan as it 
moves forward.  

 
6.2 The City Council have created a consolidated response which will be submitted to 

LCCA by the Planning Policy & Housing Strategy Team. A copy of this draft response 
to the consultation is set out in Appendix 1 of this report.   

 
6.3 The survey response form devised by the LCCA is fairly narrow in scope of the 

questions it raises however, where officers have considered the need to provide views 
beyond the specifics of these questions, question 20 is an open response which 
provides the scope for additional commentary, and officers have added additional text 
to this.   

 

Page 12



11 

 

 Responses from Local Plan Review Group (LPRG) 
6.4 The proposed response to the LTP was presented to Members of Local Plan Review 

Group on the 11th November with the opportunity to provide further feedback on the 
content and direction of the plan. During the meeting the following comments were 
made relating to bus service provision, the workplace parking levy and rail connectivity. 
These are summarised in more detail via Appendix 2 of this report and will be included 
as part of the formal response on the LTP, subject to Council Business Committee 
approval. 

 
6.6 The opportunity for further written feedback was presented to LPRG Members (which 

was to be sent through via the chair of the group). No further written responses were 
received. 

 
 
7.0 Next Steps 
 
7.1 Following the conclusion of the consultation period on the 30th November, the LCCA 

have indicated that they will finalise the Core Strategy document and begin 
developing a detailed Implementation Plan, which will act as a practical roadmap that 
translates the strategy into action, and will include:  

 

• Specific projects and programmes 

• Funding and delivering mechanisms 

• Timelines and performance indicators. 
 

7.2 The LCCA also highlight in the LTP that “the world is rapidly changing”, and therefore 
state that they plan to refresh the LTP documents as and when required 
circumstances make this necessary. 

 
 

8.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
 

 Option 1:  To 
respond to the 
consultation 
questions  

Option 2:  To 
respond to the 
consultation with 
other comments 

Option 3:  To not 
submit a response 
to this consultation 

Advantages 
 

The views of the 
Council will be 
considered by the 
LCCA when 
deciding how to 
proceed. 
 
 

The views of the 
Council will be 
considered by 
Government when 
deciding how to 
proceed. 
 

None  

Disadvantages 
 

None  Dependent upon the 
extent of any 
additional 
considerations, 
there is limited time 
to submit the 
consultation 
response.  

The formal opinion 
of Lancaster City 
Council as a key 
stakeholder would 
not be provided, and 
an opportunity to 
contribute to an 
important 
consultation would 
be lost.  

Page 13



12 

 

 

Risks 
 

None. None. None. 

  
9.0 Officer Preferred Option (and comments) 
 
9.1 The preferred option is Option 1, to respond to the consultation as drafted following 

the recent consultation with the Local Plan Review Group.  
 
10.0 Conclusion 
 
10.1 The consultation closes on 30th November 2025.  LCC will need to submit their 

response to the LCCA by this date.   
 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing): 
 
The LTP will act as important guidance for decision-makers, setting out the necessity for 
relevant infrastructure within and out-with the district, and informing the policy framework for 
making planning decisions on local transport matters. It is vital that the Council puts forward 
its views on this matter as the LTP has wide reaching imp
[...]
king-levy-work-parking-update
https://www.uk100.org/publications/uk100-political-toolkit-workplace-parking-levy


COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  

 
Consultation Response-  Inhouse Provider Services 

Redesign 
27th November 2025 

 
Report of Chief Executive 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide a response from Lancaster City Council to Lancashire County Council’s 
consultation on ‘ Inhouse Provider Services Redesign’ 
 
 

This report is public.  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That Council Business Committee provide a response from Lancaster City 
Council to Lancashire County Council’s consultation on ‘ Inhouse Provider Services 
Redesign’ 
 
 
 
Introduction 
 
1 Lancashire County Council has recently been inspected by the Care Quality 

Commission and has received a rating of ‘Requires Improvement’, which means it 
needs to look at all its adult social care services and have a plan for improvement. 
 

2 One of the areas the County Council needs to consider and review are council-run 
adult social care services, some of which are also separately registered by the Care 
Quality Commission because of the type of care and support they provide, for example 
residential care. These services each have their own CQC rating.  
 

3 For adult social care in Lancashire there is strategy called Living Better Lives in 
Lancashire and this focuses on: 
 

• Help people live safely and independently 
• Deliver good quality and meet people’s needs 
• Use public money wisely 

 
 
Proposal Details 
 
4 Lancashire County Council are currently consulting on how they intend to review these 

services. 
 

Page 36Agenda Item 6



5 The first part of the consultation is to hear views on the framework that will be used to 
guide the review. 
 

6 Lancashire County Council state- 
 
In addition to hearing people’s views, we will use a clear set of guidelines (called an 
evaluation framework) to help us consider and review these services. 
 
We will look at: 
 

• How we deliver services that match our overall plan and goals set out in our Living 
Better Lives in Lancashire strategy 

• The quality and safety of services, condition of buildings, and experience of our service 
users 

• If there are sufficient staff and other ways people have options for support nearby 
• If the service is affordable and good value for money 

Our aim is to continually improve care for individuals, making sure services are safe, 
suitable and fit for purpose for the future. 

 
7 The second part of the consultation concerns reprovision. 
 
8 Lancashire County Council state-  
 

Additionally, five of the older people’s residential homes and five older people’s day 
services have been highlighted due to being outdated and requiring significant 
investment to bring to a reasonable standard and ensure they meet CQC standards 
for regulated care, particularly with regard to safety and dignity. For transparency, two 
of these day services have not been open for a number of years. 
 
To ensure people continue to receive safe and high quality care, we are reviewing how 
care is delivered in these buildings. This process is called reprovision, which means 
we may change some services and provide care in different ways or locations that 
better meet people’s needs. The services we are looking at include: 
 
Care homes: 
 

• Milbanke, Station Rd, Kirkham, Milbanke PR4 2HA 
• Thornton House, Whimbrell Drive, Thornton Cleveleys, FY5 2LR 
• Woodlands, Warwick Avenue, Clayton-le-Moors, Accrington BB5 5RW 
• Favordale, Byron Rd, Colne BB8 0BH 
• Grove House, Highfield Rd, Adlington, Chorley PR6 9RH 
•  

Day centres: 
• Byron View, Byron Road, Colne BB8 0BH (attached to Favordale) 
• Derby Centre, Derby St, Ormskirk L39 2BW 
• Milbanke Day Centre, Station Rd, Kirkham, Milbanke PR4 2HA (attached to 

Milbanke) 
• Teal Close, Whimbrell Drive, Thornton Cleveleys, FY5 2LR (attached to 

Thornton House) 
• Vale View, Stratford Cl, Lancaster LA1 2JP 

 
 

Details of Consultation 
 
9 The closing date for consultation is 12th December 2025. Council Business Committee 

Page 37



are asked to provide a response on behalf of Lancaster City Council.To assist with this 
the Council issued a press release asking to  hear from local people about the impact 
the closure would have on the community. 
 

10 Copies of these responses have been provided to committee members. 
 

11 Further background can be found on Lancashire County Council’s website. 
 

Council - Agenda for Cabinet on Thursday, 9th October, 2025, 2.00 pm 
 
 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing): 
 
As set out in report 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None as a direct result of this report 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None as a direct result of this report 
  

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources, Information Services, 
Property, Open Spaces 
 
As set out in the report 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The section 151 Officers has been consulted and has no further comments to add 
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments to add 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Council - Agenda for Cabinet on Thursday, 
9th October, 2025, 2.00 pm 

Contact Officer:  Mark Davies 
 
 

  
 

Page 38

https://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=15377&Ver=4
https://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=15377&Ver=4
https://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=15377&Ver=4


COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  
 
 

Committee Timetable 2026/2027 
 

27th November 2025 
 

Report of Chief Officer - Governance 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To consider a timetable of committee meetings for the 2026/27 municipal year.   
 

This report is public.   
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
(1)  That members consider the proposed timetable of meetings, times and 

venues for the 2026/27 municipal year set out within the report and 
appendices. 
 

(2)  That a final schedule of meetings be agreed at this meeting, or, if significant 
changes are made, that the matter be referred to Council for decision at its 
next meeting. 
 

1.0 Background and Introduction 
 

1.1  This Committee’s terms of reference include “To agree the annual timetable of 
Lancaster City Council meetings and any other timetabling issues which may arise.” 
(Constitution Part 2, Section 5, paragraph 8). A draft timetable is therefore presented 
to members at this meeting to be finalised. This will allow accommodation to be 
booked and notice to be given of the proposed dates to both members and officers. 
 

2.0 Proposal – start times, venues and number of meetings 
 

2.1 Proposed start times, venues and number of meetings are shown at Appendix 1.   
 

2.2 Regarding venues and start times for meetings, it is suggested these remain the 
same as those agreed at the 8th November 2023 meeting of Council.   
 

2.3 It should be noted that where the People and Organisational Development 
Committee and the Standards Committee hold hearings in respect of individual 
cases or hold meetings to deal with appointment of JNC Chief Officer level posts, 
which are likely to last for a half day or more, and, in some cases, require the 

Page 39 Agenda Item 7



attendance of witnesses and others.  Hearings are held during the day. This is 
because a 6.00pm start time is not practical.   
 

2.4 The Joint Consultative Committee of People and Organisational Development 
Committee members and Trade Union representatives is held virtually because this 
body is not required to hold face to face meetings, unlike the City Council’s other 
committees.   
 

3.0 Proposal - Dates 
 

3.1 The draft timetable is attached at Appendix 2.  It is based on the number of meetings 
held this municipal year, with one difference explained below.   
 

• With regard to Council Business Committee 6 scheduled meetings have 
[...]
g 11 Planning Site Visit 15 Planning Site Visit 15 Planning Site Visit 12 Planning Site Visit 10 Planning Mon 

Tue 12  16 14 11 15 Cabinet 13 Cabinet 10 15 12 Cabinet 16 16 13 Cabinet 11 Tue 

Wed 13 17 JCC 15 12 16 Budget & Perf 14 11 Audit 16 Council 13 Budget & Perf. 17 17 Audit 14 12 Wed 

Thu 14 18 Licensing 16 13 17 Business Ctte 15 Licensing 12 Business Ctte 17  14 18 Business Ctte 18 P&OD 15 13 Thu 

Fri 15 Annual Council 19 17 14 18 16 13 18 15 19 19 16 14 Fri 

Sat 16 20 18 15 19 17 14 19 16 20 20 17 15 Sat 

Sun 17 21 19 16 20 18 15 20 17 21 21 18 16 Sun 

Mon 18 Business Council 22 Planning 20 Planning Site Visit 17 21 Planning Site Visit 19 Planning Site Visit 16 Planning Site Visit 21 18 Planning 22 Planning 22 Planning 19 Planning 17 Mon 

Tue 19 23 21 18 22 20 17 22 19 23 23 20 18 Tue 

Wed 20 24 Council 22 Council 19 23 Council 21 JCC 18 Council 23 20 Licensing 24 Council 24 Council 21 19 Wed 

Thu 21 25 23 Business Ctte 20 24 22  19 24 21  25 25 22 Business Ctte 20 Thu 

Fri 22 26 24 21 25 23 20 25 Christmas 22 26 26 Bank Holiday 23 21 Fri 

Sat 23 27 25 22 26 24 21 26 23 27 27 24 22 Sat 

Sun 24 28 26 23 27 25 22 27 24 28 28 25 23 Sun 

Mon 25 Bank Holiday 29 27 Planning 24 Planning Site Visit 28 Planning 26 Planning 23 Planning 28 Bank Holiday 25  29 Bank Holiday 26  24 Mon 

Tue 26 30 28 25 29 27 24 29 26  30 27 25 Tue 

Wed 27 Audit  29 Audit 26 30  
28 Overview & 
Scrutiny 

25 Overview & 
Scrutiny 

30 27 Council  31 28 Council 26 Wed 

Thu 28 Business Ctte  30 Licensing 27  29 26 Licensing 31 28 Standards   29 27 Thu 

Fri 29  31 28  30 27  29   30 28 Fri 

Sat 30   29  31 28  30    29 Sat 

Sun 31   30   29  31    30 Sun 

Mon    31 Bank Holiday   30      31 Mon 

Tue              Tue 

 May 2026 June July August September October November December January 2027 February March April May  

 

P
age 43


	Agenda
	5 Responding to the consultation on the draft Lancashire Local Transport Plan Core Strategy 2025-2045
	6 Consultation Response- In

Minutes of the meeting


 COUNCIL BUSINESS 
COMMITTEE 

 

6.00 P.M.  27TH NOVEMBER 2025 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Ross Hunter (Chair), Paul Newton (Vice-Chair), Suhir Abuhajar, 

Sarah McGowan, Abi Mills and Jean Parr and Jason Wood (Substitute) 
  
 Apologies for Absence: 
  
 Councillor David Whitaker 
  
 Officers in attendance:  
   
 Mark Cassidy Chief Officer - Planning and Climate Change 
 Debbie Chambers Senior Manager Democratic Support and Elections 

and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 Diane Neville Principal Planning Policy Officer 
 Phillip Abel Democratic Support Officer 
 
14 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held 16 October 2025 were signed by the Chair as a correct 

record. 
  
15 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 There were no items of urgent business. 
  
16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
17 RESPONDING TO THE CONSULTATION ON THE DRAFT LANCASHIRE LOCAL 

TRANSPORT PLAN CORE STRATEGY 2025-2045  
 
 The Committee received the report of the Chief Officer Planning and Climate Change 

advising Members of the publication of the consultation on the draft Lancashire Local 
Transport Plan (LTP) Core Strategy. Members were asked to consider the proposed 
response for submission as the Council’s corporate response to the consultation. 
 
The Chief Officer Planning and Climate Change provided an overview of the aims and 
context of the consultation and summarised the Council’s draft response. Members were 
advised of areas of consideration identified by Lancaster City Council which were 
included in the draft response and accompanying report. 
 
Members discussed the provision of a Workplace Parking Levy, the need for more 
frequent and more widespread public transport in the district and shared concerns that 
plans for Local Government Reorganisation could delay improvements to local transport 
networks. 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion it was proposed by Councillor Wood, seconded by 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 27TH NOVEMBER 2025 
 

Councillor Parr and agreed unanimously as follows: 
 
Resolved: - 
 

1) That the Report of the Chief Officer Planning and Climate Change concerning 
the draft Lancashire Local Transport Plan Core Strategy consultation be noted. 
 

2) That the proposed response be submitted as the corporate response of 
Lancaster City Council. 

  
18 CONSULTATION RESPONSE- INHOUSE PROVIDER SERVICES REDESIGN  
 
 (There were many members of the public in attendance in the public gallery to 

show their support for Vale View daycentre.) 
 
The Chair presented the report of the Chief Executive that asked Members to consider 
formulating a response to Lancashire County Council’s “Inhouse Provider Services 
Redesign” consultation. 
 
Lancaster City Council had issued a press release prior to the meeting, inviting the 
public to submit comments which would then be used to assist in the preparation of a 
response. Members the proposed reprovisioning of older people’s day services in the 
district as laid out in the consultation documents and the comments received from the 
public on this topic. 
 
The Committee noted that the comments received from the public emphasised the 
importance of Vale View daycentre to the local community and the impact the loss of the 
service would have on the lives of those who use the centre and those who provide care 
for its Service Users. 
 
It was felt by the Committee that in formulating a response to the consultation, the views 
of the public should be endorsed by Lancaster City Council in the strongest possible 
terms. To facilitate this, it was proposed by the Chair “that the meeting be adjourned to 
receive testimony and comments from the public”. This was seconded by Councillor Parr 
and clearly carried when put to a vote. 
 
Resolved: -  
 
That the meeting be adjourned to allow the Committee to receive testimony and 
comments from the public. 
 

(The meeting adjourned at 18:30 and reconvened at 19:23) 
 
Upon reconvening it was proposed by Councillor Abi Mills, seconded by Councillor Parr 
and agreed unanimously as follows: 
 
Resolved: - 
 
That Council Business Committee, based on the testimony of residents and comments 
received from the public prior to the meeting, request that the Chief Executive respond 
to the “Inhouse Provider Services Redesign” consultation on behalf of Lancaster City 
Council. 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 27TH NOVEMBER 2025 
 

  
19 COMMITTEE TIMETABLE 2026-2027  
 
 The Committee was presented with a draft timetable of meetings for the 2026/2027 

municipal year and was asked to consider approving the proposed final schedule of 
meetings or, if significant changes were to be made, refer the matter to Council for 
consideration. 
 
The Committee was advised of a mistake on the draft which placed the December 2026 
meetings of Cabinet and Budget and Performance Panel one day adrift of their intended 
dates which should be the 1st and 2nd of December 2026 respectively. 
 
Members requested that there be an additional meeting of Joint Consultative Committee 
scheduled in advance of the March 2027 meeting of People & Organisational 
Development Committee to reflect that in previous years an additional meeting was 
frequently called. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Wood, seconded by the Chair and agreed unanimously to 
approve the draft 2026/2027 Committee Timetable with the corrections discussed in the 
meeting. 
 
Resolved: -  
 
That the draft timetable of meetings for the 2026/2027 municipal year be approved 
subject to the following amendments: 
 

The meeting of Cabinet scheduled for 2 December 2026 be moved to 1 
December 2026 
 
The meeting of Budget & Performance Panel scheduled for 3 December 2026 be 
move to 2 December 2026 
 
An additional meeting of Joint Consultative Committee be scheduled for March 
2027 in advance of the 18 March 2027 meeting of People & Organisational 
Development Committee 

  
  

 
 

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.32 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Phillip Abel, Democratic Support - email pabel@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


